
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Corporate Parenting Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 7 January 2020

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Abbie Akinbohun (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Daniel Chukwu, Barry Johnson, Steve Liddiard, Sue MacPherson and Jennifer Smith

Gregg Brown, Open Door
Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Kerry King, Children in Care Council
Billie-Jo King, Children in Care Council

Substitutes:

Councillors Luke Spillman, Gary Collins, Bukky Okunade and Lynn Worrall

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 10 September 2019.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 



5  Children's Social Care Performance 13 - 24

6  Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services 
(ILACS) 

25 - 40

7  Head Start Housing - Progress To Date 41 - 48

8  Intensive Foster Carer Training Action Research 49 - 60

9  The Annual Report of the Virtual School Headteacher for 
Children Looked After - Academic Year 2018/2019 

61 - 122

10  Corporate Parenting Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 123 - 124

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 20 December 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the publ
[...]
ements for 
the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 10 
September 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Abbie Akinbohun (Vice-
Chair), Chris Baker, Daniel Chukwu, Barry Johnson (Left at 
7.45pm), Steve Liddiard (left at 8.26pm) and Jennifer Smith

Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association
K King, M Abduirahma, M Mohammed, R Autnes and M Carter
Children in Care Council 

Apologies: Councillor Sue MacPherson

In attendance: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health/Interim Director of Children's Services
Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director of Children's Services
Janet Simon, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children
Sue Green, Strategic Lead of Children's Commissioning and 
Service Transformation
Ruth Murdock, Strategic Lead of Quality Assurance  and 
Reviewing
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 4 June 2019 were 
approved as a correct record.

13. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

14. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Chuckwu declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned a 
company with his partner.

15. Local Offer to Care Leavers 

Before Officers introduced the report the Chair invited the Care Leavers 
present if they wished to talk directly to Councillors about their experience of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



being in care and any issues they wished to raise with the Committee. Each of 
the Care Leavers introduced themselves and explained their care 
experiences. 

Members heard how one of the care leavers was now in her last year at 
university and was training to become a Social Worker. Another explained he 
had been in the care system since 2016 as part of the aftercare team and 
lived in semi-independent accommodation; he further explained that he had 
previously been homeless before coming into care but was now focusing on 
his studies and getting back into education. 

Members hear
[...]
 was to be reported and therefore the child would be 
missing for that period of time. It was commented that the missing period was 
usually for a short period of time and the Child would be returned to their 
placement fairly quickly. 

Members were advised that we had recruited 5 new foster carers in Q1 and 
the Council were committed to recruiting new Forster Carers through the year, 
with the assistance of additional funding for a fostering recruitment team. 

Following remarks on the lack of encouragement around education for some 
children in care, the Foster Care Association representatives commented that 
sometimes it was difficult to encourage young people in care to go to school 
or college despite all the best efforts of foster carers and professionals. It was 
stated that it was important to remember that some young people go through 
traumatic experiences and so getting them to attend school for half a day was 
an achievement which could be built on. It was further stated that each child 
was different and putting pressure on a young person could sometimes do 
more damage than help. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That Members noted the areas of improvement in Children’s 
Social Care and work undertaken to manage demand for statutory 
Social Care Services.

Page 8



2. For any specific areas of interest to be flagged for 
inclusion/expansion within the next report.

18. Children Coming Into Our Care During June And July 2019 

Strategic Lead for Looked After Children addressed Members on this report, 
as members had asked previously to have an understanding of some of the 
reasons why children came into our care. Strategic Lead for Looked After 
Children explained that during June and July 2019, there were 29 young 
people in total who came into the Councils care; of those 29 children and 
young people:

• 15 were under 10 years of age
• 5 were aged between 10 – 15 years of age
• 9 were 16+ years of age; 7 of whom were unaccompanied asylum 
seekers
• There were 6 fam
[...]
ality Assurance. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Corporate Parenting Committee noted the IRO Annual report 
2018 - 2019 and the recommendations in the report. 

The Chair of the Committee suggested that standing orders be suspended as 
the meeting was running beyond 9pm. Members agreed.

21. Intensive Foster Carer Training Action Research 

The Chair advised Members that the report would be deferred to the next 
meeting as Keeley Pullen, Virtual Head teacher, was unable to attend this 
evening due to illness.

Resolved: 

That this report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee on 7 
January 2020.

22. Corporate Parenting Committee - Annual Report  2018/2019 

The Assistant Director of Children's Services introduced the report which 
highlighted the work of the Committee over the last year and asked that 
Member’s refer the report to Full Council for all Members to see the work of 
the Committee. 

Members heard how the report included an overview to being a Corporate 
Parent, key points to improving the outcomes for Looked After Children and 
what makes Corporate Parenting effective. 

The Chair of the Committee thanked Officers for the report and commented 
that she welcomed the report. She continued to state that it was important to 
share the work of the Committee with all Members and felt this was a step 
forward.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the contents of the Corporate Parenting Annual Report 
2018/19 be noted.

Page 11



1.2 That the Corporate Parenting Annual Report be referred to Full 
Council, to share the work of Committee and their main 
achievements for 2018/19 municipal year.

23. Corporate Parenting Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 

The Committee discussed the work programme for the up and coming year. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the following reports be included on the Corporate Parenting 
Committee Work Programme 2019/2020: 

• Children's Social Care Performance – January and March 
2020
• Ofsted Update/ Report – January 2020

The meeting finished at 9.15 p
[...]
a child in need plan or a child protection 
plan.

The numbers of children subject to a child protection plan due to concern 
about abuse or neglect has increased slightly but this in line with the slight 
increase of contacts becoming referrals and increased numbers of care 
and support assessment completed during Quarter 2. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



The number of children looked after has dropped over the last two years and 
have remained lower this quarter at a rate of 67.5 per 10,000 compared to 
similar authorities at 69.5 per 10,000 and England average of 64 per 10,000 
(2017/18 outturns).  

We have increased our focus on permanence planning to ensure children do 
not wait to have a long term home. More children are moving to live with 
relatives where they cannot remain in their parent’s care. The number of young 
children who are placed for adoption is improving with 9 year to date 
(September 2019), compared to 13 for total year 2018/19.

Children looked after continue to make good educational progress with better than 
national average figures for attainment for looked after children. Performance this 
year being in the top 25% of authorities.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That members note the areas of improvement in Children’s Social Care 
and work undertaken to manage demand for statutory social care 
services;

1.2 For any specific areas of interest to be flagged for inclusion/expansion 
within the next report.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report provides a summary of Children’s Social Care performance. It 
describes current activity levels and performance of Children’s social 
care services in responding to the needs of vulnerable children.

2.2 Thurrock produces a number of data sets and performance reports to meet 
internal and external reporting requirements. It is important to note that data 
reported is a reflection of what is formally recorded in the Social Care record 
management system as at the date a report is produced and can b
[...]
pections by Ofsted focus on the effectiveness of local authority 
children’s services and arrangements in these four areas:

 Impact of Leaders on social work practice with children and families
 The experiences and progress of children who need help and 

protection
 The experiences and progress of children in care and care leavers
 Overall effectiveness

Thurrock’s children’s social care last Ofsted inspection was in February 2016, 
when children’s social care was judged to be ‘requires improvement’. We 
were notified of the ILAC inspection on the 4th November, which is the off-site 
week. During this week we uploaded over 200 documents, produced audit 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



reports of case work and the Lead Inspector conducted some telephone 
interviews. The onsite weeks began on the 11th November and completed on 
the 22 November. During that period of time there were up to six Ofsted 
inspectors in the service. The inspectors came and sat alongside social 
workers and reviewed their cases directly with them. The inspectors looked at 
many cases in their 2 weeks of onsite work. 

At the end of the Inspection Ofsted rated services as:

 Impact of Leaders on social work practice with children and families; 
GOOD

 The experiences and progress of children who need help and 
protection: GOOD

 The experiences and progress of children in care and care leavers: 
GOOD

 Overall effectiveness: GOOD

Please see the attached Ofsted report in full, which was published on the 20th 
December 2019.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Thurrock’s Ofsted ILAC report is attached at Appendix 1. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 Members of the Committee are aware of the outcome of the ILAC inspection, 
including the areas for development.

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 None 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 None

7. Implications 

7.1 Financial 

Implications V
[...]
ber 
2023.  This is so they can be better supported by more visits from their After Care 
Personal Advisor, can easily access the plethora of local services, diverse education 
and employment opportunities and regular access to networks of family and friends.

Preparing CL for adulthood remains a key priority for Thurrock Council.  HSH has 
been created to provide a solution for CL accommodation.

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



The aim of this report is to provide Corporate Parenting with an overview of progress 
to date and to make some recommendations for further enhancing the service.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Continue work on cross directorate specifications for services covering 
estate agency, repairs, storage and floating support;

1.2 Continue work with Housing to purchase up to 12 beds for exclusive use 
by CLs;

1.3 Create and promote innovative ways to engage CLs to evaluate the HSH 
service, as well as develop basic maintenance and cleaning skills;

1.4 Continue reducing costs, improving quality, maximising cost avoidance, 
regularly reviewing/modifying processes and developing effective 
working relationships with partners to further extend the portfolio of 
properties;

1.5 Continue work to develop joint protocols, enable consistent use of 
terminology and templates for services from 16 years+ and positively 
contribute to other directorates’ strategies.

 
2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Early pilot findings

2.1.1 In March 2016, Children’s Services and Housing designed a pilot to test 
HMO’s for vulnerable young people, either in employment or working towards 
or at risk of losing their job on account of unstable accommodation.  

2.1.2 The first property, 4 bedroom in Chadwell St Mary, accommodated two males 
and 2 females.  Three were in employment and one was working towards 
employment.  Out of hours support was provided on a one to one basis and in 
group sessions and the early success lead to the modification of a second 
property.

2.1.3 The s
[...]
Skills Manager

Page 48



7 January 2020 ITEM: 8

Corporate Parenting Committee

Intensive Foster Carer Training Action Research

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Keeley Pullen, Headteacher of the Virtual School for Children Looked 
After

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Education and 
Skills 

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director for Adults, Housing and 
Health and Interim Director for Children's Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

One of the roles of the Virtual School is to provide training to a range of colleagues 
including social workers, designated teachers and foster carers. This training 
includes providing information which enables those professionals to support the 
educational outcomes for Children Looked After [CLA].

The Virtual School Headteacher [VSHT] is currently participating in an exciting new 
professional   qualification for Virtual Schools which explores support for a range of 
colleagues who support children in care. .

This two year course is being provided by Bath/Spa University and the National 
Association of Virtual School Heads [NAVSH]. The VSHT’s attendance on this 
course is being funded through Thurrock’s Continuous Professional Development 
programme. This course will ultimately lead to the VSHT for Thurrock obtaining a 
Masters Degree in Professional Practice for Care Experienced Children.

A key element of the course is to complete a piece of action research which relates 
to the role of the Virtual School Head. The focus of this particular subject was 
chosen based upon prior research into the impact that foster carers can have on 
promoting the educational outcomes for children in their care. The title chosen by the 
VSHT for this action research is ‘What is the impact of a structured training 
programme, with a focus on key educational information, on improving the 
confidence and knowledge of foster carers to support children in their care?’

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Details of the specific expectation and statutory guidance for training can be found in 
the document ‘Promoting the Educational Achievement of Looked After Children and 
Previously Looked After Children’ DFE February 2018.

1.       Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Committee support the structured training programme to be 
delivered to foster carers which is provided annually by the Virtual 
School;

1.2 That the Committee sets an expectation that all Thurrock foster carers 
attend the training to improve their knowledge and confidence to 
support the education of the children and young people in their care. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The main aims of the action research were to:

 Create a structured programme of training which included power points, 
video clips and paper based and online resources which could be 
delivered by the Virtual School team

 Provide carers with a folder of useful resources, information and 
documents which could be kept for future reference

 To – provide carers with the knowledge, skills and confidence to be able to 
promote the education of the children in their care.

2.1.1 The programme was delivered across 20 working hours. This was achieved 
by providing 4 weeks of sessions which totalled 16 hours, plus the option of a 
further 4 hour session to cover any subjects that a carer may have missed 
due to missing any of the preceding 4 weeks.

The participants of this action research were all volunteers obtained from the 
Thurrock Fostering team. The VSHT attended key meetings of carers to 
explain the course content and why it was being offered. The dates and times 
were negotiated prior to the training commencing. It was important that it did 
not interfere with the crucial times of the start or end of the school day to 
enable carers to complete ‘drop off’ and ‘pick up’ duties.

It was also essential that there was a clearly agreed set of rules linked to 
confidentiality wit
[...]
7 - 2018 
for those pupils in care for one year or more. Indicative data outcomes for 2018-2019 
are also included.  The annual report has been presented to and approved by the 
Virtual School Governing Board as part of the meeting held on 14th November 2019. 

This Corporate Parenting report details a brief overview of the content of the annual 
report and should be read in conjunction with Appendix 1.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Committee notes the non-validated DFE outcomes of the summer
2019 teacher assessment, tests and examinations and commends the 
pupils, their schools and parents/carers on their achievements;

1.2 That the Committee notes that prior attainment for pupils will impact on 
attainment in later years and CLA in care have made good progress;

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



1.3 The Committee approves the Annual Report of the Virtual School 
Headteacher for the academic year 2018-2019 and uses this information 
to acknowledge, evaluate and if appropriate, challenge the services that 
are provided for all CLA.         

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The target for Thurrock Children Looked After is for them to be improving year 
on year and to meet the expected standards. The target is to close the 
attainment gap between CLA and non-CLA and to be above national 
outcomes for all CLA. This was achieved in 2016, 2017, 2018 and indicative 
data suggest that this has been at least maintained in 2019.

2.1.1 The year groups to be reported are outlined as follows: 
 

Early Years – Foundation Stage [4-5 years old]
Year 1 (5-6 years old)
KS1 (6-7 years old)
KS2 (10-11 years old)
KS4 (15-16 years old)

2.1.2 The annual report should provide the Committee with detailed information 
regarding the broad scope of work of the Virtual School. The aim of the report 
is to provide members with a greater depth of knowledge in order to enable 
the Committee to challenge. Please refer to Appendix 1. 

3.       Attainment for Children Looked After

3.1   Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS age 5)

74

48
60

43

2019

Thurrock ALL National CLA Thurrock CLA Eastern Region CLA

EYFS Indicative Data All Pupils In Cohort 2019

The diagram above illustrates the performance of Thurrock CLA against 
national and Thurrock non-CLA pupils. Thurrock looked after pupils are 
consistently performing above national and eastern region looked after 
children. There were 5 pupils in the cohort who were in care at the end of the 
academic year, however, only 1 pupil had been in care for 12+ months.

Page 62



A challenge for the Virtual School is linked to the transition of children in this 
year group moving in and out of care. We work closely with social care to 
ensure that there is a clear sharing of information and that the right support is 
put in place within the schools as soon as the child comes into care.

Planned Action by the Virtual School in response to the EYFS 2019 data

 Ensure that transition arrangements have been effectively put in place to 
support the pupils as they move into Year 1

 Monitor pupil progress through the use of the Pupil Premium Plus 
allocation and work with schools to ensure correct level of support is 
provided based upon needs

 Create provision maps for each child with their school to detail rates of 
progress and impact of interventions

 Support the application of Education Health Care Plans for those SEN 
support pupils who are not making rapid progress

 Provision of the Literacy Book Trust home learning resources and phonics 
learning packs to Nursery and Reception age pupils

 Provide educational advice and support for children moving out of care to 
ensure continuity

3.2 Year 1 Phonics Screen

As noted in the annual report, attainment in the phonics screening check was 
low for this year. In response to this, the Virtual School have purchased 
phonics resources for them to use at home which are linked to developing 
recognition, synthesis and segmentation of letters and words. These games
[...]
ort of the Virtual School Headteacher for Children Looked After - Academic Year 2018/2019 - Appendix 1

	10 Corporate Parenting Committee Work Programme 2019/2020



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 7 
January 2020 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Abbie Akinbohun (Vice-
Chair), Chris Baker, Daniel Chukwu, Barry Johnson, 
Steve Liddiard and Jennifer Smith

Jackie Howell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association
Sharon Smith, Vice Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association
Kerry King, Children in Care Council

Apologies: Councillors Sue MacPherson

In attendance: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health/Interim Director of Children's Services
Sheila Murphy, Assistant Director of Children's Services
Janet Simon, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children
Tiffney Bright, Skills Manager
Keeley Pullen, Head Teacher for Virtual School
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website.

24. Minutes 

The minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 10 September 
2019 were approved as a correct record.

Councillor Redsell, Chair of the Committee explained that she had agreed for 
the recently circulated document, which had been published by the Local 
Government Association and would allow this to be discussed at the Work 
Programme.

25. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

26. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

27. Children's Social Care Performance 

The Assistant Director of Children's Services introduced the report and in 
doing so, explained it gave Members an overview of the performance of the 



Children Social Care Service. It also compared the authority to its statistical 
neighbours. 

The Chair of the Committee thanked officers for the report and sought as to 
how many children under the age of 2 years were in the Councils care. The 
Assistant Director of Children's Services advised the figure was low with a 
percentage of between 4 and 5 percent of children in care being under 2years 
old. She continued to explain that unless the Council was assured a child 
could return home safely, then they would be placed with a family member, 
and if this was not possible the child would be adopted. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That members note the areas of improvement in Children’s Social 
Care and work undertaken to manage demand for statutory 
social care services;

2. For any specific areas of interest to be flagged for 
inclusion/expansion within the next report.

28. Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS) 

The Assistant Director of Children’s Services presented the report, advising 
the Committee, that the ILACS inspections by Ofsted focused on the 
effectiveness of local authority children’s services and arrangements in four 
areas. At the end of the Inspection Ofsted rated Thurrock’s services as Good. 

Following the inspection, Ofsted left three recommendations, which Officers 
were already working on. 

Members were further informed that Thurrock’s children’s social care last 
Ofsted inspection was judged to be ‘requires improvement’. Members heard 
how the Council were notified of the ILAC inspection on the 4 November, with 
inspectors vising from the 11 November for two weeks. 

The Corporate Director for Adults, Housing and Health and Interim Director for 
Children's Services commented that during the inspection there were up to 
seven Ofsted inspectors in the service. He stated he was impressed with the 
attitude of staff and the way they embraced the inspection, with many 
preparing for weeks in advance, staying late and even working weekends. 

It was enquired by Members as to how Officers were planning to improve on 
recommendation 3. The Assistant Director for Children Services explained it 
was supporting children and being ready to listen when they were ready to tell 
their story. 

Members thanked officers for their continued hard work not just through the 
recent Ofsted inspection. 



RESOLVED: 

That the Members of the Committee are informed about Thurrock’s 
outcome from the Ofsted ILACS.

29. Head Start Housing - Progress To Date 

The Skills Manager addressed Members notifying them the Head Start 
Housing Strategy was formally launched in December 2018 and was an 
initiative between Children Services and Housing. 

She continued to advise the Head Start Housing Strategy aimed to return all 
care leavers to Thurrock by December 2023, it was explained this was so they 
could be better supported by more visits from their After Care Personal 
Advisor, have easier access to local services, diverse education and 
employment opportunities and regular access to networks of family and 
friends.
During questions from the Committee it was enquired if Officers felt Grays 
was the right area for housing care levers. The Skills Manager advised she 
felt it was, for a number of reasons including easy access to the services on 
offer to them, quick support from advisors and in an area where many care 
leavers had family ties too. 

Councillor Johnson commented that he welcomed the strategy and the cross-
working between both services. 

RESOLVED: 

1. Continue to work on cross directorate specifications for services 
covering estate agency, repairs, storage and floating support;

2. Continue work with Housing to purchase up to 12 beds for 
exclusive use by Care Leavers;

3. Create and promote innovative ways to engage Care Leavers to 
evaluate the Head Start Housing service, as well as develop basic 
maintenance and cleaning skills;

4. Continue reducing costs, improving quality, maximising cost 
avoidance, regularly reviewing/modifying processes and 
developing effective working relationships with partners to further 
extend the portfolio of properties;

5. Continue work to develop joint protocols, enable consistent use 
of terminology and templates for services from 16 years+ and 
positively contribute to other directorates’ strategies.

30. Intensive Foster Carer Training Action Research 

The Head Teacher for Virtual Schools, presented the report to the Committee 
explaining one of the roles of the Virtual School was to provide training to a 
range of colleagues including social workers, designated teachers and foster 
carers. This training included providing information which enabled those 
professionals to support the educational outcomes for Looked after Children. 



Members heard how the Virtual School Headteacher was currently 
participating in an exciting new professional qualification for Virtual Schools 
which explored support for a range of colleagues who supported children in 
care.  It was explained the two year course was being provided by Bath/Spa 
University and the National Association of Virtual School Heads. 

At the end of the course the Virtual School Headteacher for Thurrock would 
obtain a Master’s Degree in Professional Practice for Care Experienced 
Children. A key element of the course was to complete a piece of action 
research which related  to the role of the Virtual School Headteacher; with the  
focus of this particular subject having been chosen based upon prior research 
into the impact that foster carers could have on promoting the educational 
outcomes for children in their care. 

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the One Team, Foster Carer Association, both 
shared their experiences of being foster carers and having to speak with 
schools to get the best for the children they were caring for. 

RESOLVED: 

1. The Committee support the structured training programme to be 
delivered to foster carers which is provided annually by the Virtual 
School;

2. That the Committee sets an expectation that all Thurrock foster 
carers attend the training to improve their knowledge and 
confidence to support the education of the children and young 
people in their care.

31. The Annual Report of the Virtual School Headteacher for Children 
Looked After - Academic Year 2018/2019 

The Head Teacher for Virtual Schools introduced the report to the Committee 
explaining she was pleased with the improvement in attendance rates to 96% 
as this was above the national average for all schools. 

She continued to explain there had been a there had been no permanent 
exclusions of Children Looked After  for over a six year period and that 
wherever possible schools were encouraged to avoid fixed term exclusions. 
The Committee were informed a total of 16 pupils had been excluded across 
the academic year, which equated to 8.2% of the cohort. 

It was then expressed that the Local Authority carefully monitored any child 
missing education for those Children Looked After placed in and out of the 
borough. With the Virtual School producing weekly data for any child who was 
missing education due to lack of a school place or through extended absence.  

Members heard how the attainment in the phonics screening check was low 
for this year. In response to this, the Virtual School had purchased phonics 
resources for children to use at home which were linked to developing 



recognition, synthesis and segmentation of letters and words. It was explained 
that these games and practical approach should support the work completed 
in school.

Councillor Akinbohun enquired as to how Officers were planning to reduce the 
number of exclusions. It was explained that there were a number of reasons 
for a child to be excluded from school and the aim was to be made aware of a 
decision to exclude before the decision was made; as in many cases the 
virtual headteacher was informed after this decision was taken. 

It was commented that it was important for schools, carers, the virtual school 
and the local authority to be in communication at all times, so to ensure the 
right support was given to Looked after Children. 
The Chair of the Committee commended the report and thanked the 
Headteacher of the Virtual School for all of her work. 

RESOLVED: 

1. The Committee notes the non-validated DFE outcomes of the 
summer 2019 teacher assessment, tests and examinations and 
commends the pupils, their schools and parents/carers on their 
achievements;

2. That the Committee notes that prior attainment for pupils will 
impact on attainment in later years and CLA in care have made 
good progress;

3. The Committee approves the Annual Report of the Virtual School 
Headteacher for the academic year 2018-2019 and uses this 
information to acknowledge, evaluate and if appropriate, 
challenge the services that are provided for all CLA.   

32. Corporate Parenting Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 

The Chair of the Committee addressed Members explaining that the 
document that had been circulated to them by Democratic Services, had been 
published by the Local Government Association, with the aim to offer support 
to local Members in their roles as Corporate Parents.  She asked that the 
document be added to the work programme for the March meeting; so that a 
full discussion could be had. 

RESOLVED:

That the following reports be included on the Corporate Parenting 
Committee Work Programme for the 3 March 2020:

• Support for Care Leavers – Resource Pack 
• Update on Ofsted Recommendation – Timeliness of Health 

Assessments



The meeting finished at 8.05pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

